



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1946/2025

(Moil Jan Mazdoor Sangh, Balaghat Vs. Union of India and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.K. Waghmare, Advocate for the petitioner.

CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE & MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED: 8.4.2025.

Heard.

2. The respondent Union of India provides for child care leave, which was earlier available till the age of 18 years of the child and that too with pay, which is modified by the impugned order dated 25.3.2023. It is urged that modified policy neither provides for wages for the leave period nor same is made available up to the age of 18 years as the age of the child is reduced to 5 years for extending the benefits.

3. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 11.6.2025.

4. Mr. S.A. Chaudhari, learned Advocate waives notice for respondent No.1.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V.JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)